

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONDAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS MAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. BODOLFO W MORDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-282**

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING FIVE (5) -YEAR FRANCHISE TO AB LEISURE EXPONENT, INC (ABLE) FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF ELECTRONIC AND TRADITIONAL BINGO GAMES AT THE SECOND FLOOR OF SM CENTER TUNASAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 458 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Sanggunian to, "enact ordinances granting franchises and authorizing the issuance of permits or licenses, upon such conditions and for such purposes intended to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants of the city";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, through Ordinance 99-40 as amended, limited the operations and the establishments of legalized gambling at recognized malls and cockpit coliseum within City limits;

WHEREAS, AB LEISURE EXPONENT, INC (ABLE), a licensed electronic gaming operator and subsidiary of Digiplus Interactive Corporation, through a letter dated 25 November 2024, submitted a Letter of Intent to Request for Approval to Conduct Gaming Operations at the Second Floor of SM Center Tunasan, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, the same letter disclosed that ABLE is NOT into the conduct of Philippine Offshore Gaming Operations (POGO) nor a holder of a Internet Gaming Licenses.





DISTRICT 1:/

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY O BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COON, MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. ROPOLFO WAMO DEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-282

WHEREAS, AB LEISURE EXPONENT, INC (ABLE), was a recipient of similar franchises in the City of Muntinlupa and no violation of the terms of previously-issued franchises were reported;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to Grant Five (5) -Year Franchise to AB Leisure Exponent, Inc., (ABLE) for the establishment and operation of electronic and traditional bingo games at the Second Floor of SM Center Tunasan, Muntinlupa City

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16th day of December, 2024, on its 8th Special Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 1 8 DEC 2024

Norie/10th SP

